Council Chamber,

CouNcII, PROCEEDINGS. 9
Gakle, Charles Hafner, and Edward
Weinman.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
Regular Session,

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Gilmore.

Present — Ald. Blair, Schlenker,
Kurtz, Kearns, Miller, Markey, St.
James, Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Good-
year, Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Absent—Ald. Gill, Fischer—2.

Communications from Mayor.
Ann Arbor, Mich,, May 1, 1905.
Honorable Common Councll of the

City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen—I make the following
appointments and respectfully request
that you confirm them:

For the ensuing year—George W.
Sample, city treasurer; Frank A. Sti-
vers, city attorney.

For three years—William C. Rein-
hardt, member of board of public
works; Henrv B. Dodsley, member
of board of health; George E. Apfel,
member of board of fire commiss on-
ers. FRANCIS M. HAMILTON,

Mayor.

Ald. Kearns moved that Mayor’s ap-
roiniments as read be confirmed.
Supported and
Adopled as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
fherk, Marwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
Honorable Common Council of the

City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen—I hereby rerort the fol-
lowing appointments:

For city marshal as chief of police,
Chas. B. Masten.

For ratrolmen, until further notice,
David Collins, John O’Mara, George
B. Isbell, and Harris Ball.

For special police., to serve at the
University of Michigan without pay
from the city, Hamilton Reeves, Reu-
ben Armbruster, Geo. Lutz, H. C. Per-
kins, Rembert Jones, and David L.
White.

Fcr special police to serve at Ferry
I*ield, without pay from the city, F. S.

Respectfully submitted,
FRANCIS M. HAMILTON,
' Mayor.
Received, accepted and ordered on
file.
Communications and Petitions.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, May 1, 1905.
To the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Labor account Paving
Distriet No. 7 and Labor Account Pav-
ing District No. 8 have been closed,
except that there remains a balance
of $61.50 in District No. 8 and an
overdraft of $238.80 in District No. 7.
to finally dispose of these funds I
would recommend that $61.50 be
transferred from Labor Account Pav-
ing District No. 8§ to Labor Account
of Paving District No. 7 and that
$177.30 be transferred from the Con-
tingent Fund to Labor Account of
Paving District No. 7. This will
balance these funds.

Respectfully,
S. W. BEAKES,
City Treasurer.

Accepted, ordered filed and the fol-

lowing resolution offered:

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, That $61.50 be transferred
from Labor Account Paving District
No. 8 to Labor Account Paving Dis-
trict No. 7 and that $177.30 be trans-
ferred from Contingent Fund to Labor
Account Paving District No. 7 and
that $400 be transferred from the Con-
tingent Fund to the Poor Fund.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,

~hinson, Pres. Gilmore—13,

Nays—None.

Communication from Welech Post G.
A. R. inviting city officials to partici-
rate in Memorial Day ceremonies re-
ceived and on motion of Ald Kearns
accerted.

MEETING OF SPECIAL WATER
COMMITTEE.
April 26, 1905
Col. Dean moved, seconded by Mr.
Luick, that this committee recom-



10 CoUNCII, PROCEEDINGS.

mend to the Common Council that
they instruct the board ot health and
health officer to make an immediate
examination of the sanitary condition
of the water supply of Ann Arbor and
its sources and conditions around the
water supply stations. Carried.

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, That recommendation of
the spec'al water committee pe con-
curred in.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

Communication from Mr. D. W,
“pringer re'ative to examination of
city treasurcr and clerk’s books re-
ceived, ordered on file and John R.
Miner appointed to examine sa’d
books.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Apr. 24, 1905.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
¢’'l of the City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen—We the undersigned,
agents and owners of property in and
along Noerth University avennue, in
this city, respectfully rpetition your
honorable body to cause the north
driveway of said avenue to be graded,
curbed and raved thez coming sum-
mer, from the former east s'de of
BState street to the east line of East
University avenue.

B. M. Thompson, S. A. Moran, S. R.
Gregory, Jennie B. Gregory, Horace G.
Prettyman, Francis M. Hamilton,
Ransom & Randolph Co., H. J. Caulk-
ins & Co., Mrs. May Campbell, W. A.
Schoch, A. D. DeWitt, Edward Duffy,
University of Michigan,

Received, crdered on file and fo:-
lowing resolution offered:

By Ald. Coon:

Whereas, This Common Council has
bheen anplied to in writing by citizens
owning or confrolling a majority of
the feet frontage of the lands and
premriscs which are liable to be as-
sessed for the same, praying for the
grading, curbing and paving of north
driveway of North University avenue
from the former east line of State
street to the east line of East Univer-

sity avenue, within the corporation
limits of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan; and,

Whereas, The grading and paving
of that part of North University ave-
nue within the limits aforesaid is
deemed and hereby declared to be a
necessary publ'c improvement; there-
fore,

Resolved, And it is hereby declared
to be the purpose of the Common
Courcil to cause North TUniversity

‘avenue within the limits aforesaid, to

be graded and raved under the char-
ter and ordinances of the City of
Ann Arbor, and in pursuance of the
prayers of the said petitioners.
Fe-olved further, That the cost and
expense of the construction of such
public improvement shall be charged,
assessed and raid as follows: Al
street and pblic alley intersections,
engineering expenses, and 20 per cent
of the remainder sha'l be charged to
and paid from the Street Fund, and
all the remainder of the cost and ex-
pense chall be ra’sed, assessed and
raid by special assessment lev'ed and
asce-sed according to benefits on and
against all lands, tenements and

premises lving on or fronting North

University avenue, within the limits
aforesaid.

Resolved further, That the said pe-
tition, along with this determination,
be and the same is hereby referred to
the board of publ'c work-~, with direc-
tions to report to the Counc’l with
all convenient dispatch su'table p'ans,
with srec’ficaticns, for the said pre-
rosed imrrovement, the kind and qual-
ity of materials to be used therefor,
with an estimate of the rrobab’e cost
and expense of such public improve-
ment,

Adorterd a< follows:

Yeas—Ald. Bla‘'r, Schlenker, Knrtz,
Kearns, Miler, Markey, St. James,
“rerk, wstanwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
L obinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

—None.
- Petition of Wm. Aprill, et al, rela-
tive to Adrian and Ann Arbor Elec-
tric Railway received and referred
to the street committee.

Petition of Sheehan & Co., et al,

-’




Councir, PROCEEDINGS.

relative to patrolman on State street
received and following resolution
offered:

By Ald. Miller:

Resolved, That the regular police
force be increased from four to six
patrolmen.

Adopted as foilows:
Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,

Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
1.0binson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.
Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.

Honorable Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor:
Gentlemen — in  accordance with

your resolution passed on this date
relative to increasing the regular
police force of this city from four to
six patrolmen, 1 would respectiully
report the appointment of the follow-
ing named persons to the two addi-
tional positions, viz.: William Walsh
and William E. Eldert.
FRANCIS M. HAMILTON,
Mayor.
Accepted and ordered on file.

Committee Reports.

FINANCE.
Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:

Gentlemen — Your comm ttee on
finance have had the following bills
under consideration and would rec-
ommend their allowance, and that
warrants be drawn for same.

Respectfully submitted,
EMMET COON,
WM. GOODYEAR,
Committee.
Contingent Fund.

S. W. Beakes, salary .......... $8.33
M. E. Easterly, salary ......... 20.00
Marv n Davingort, salary ...... 6.25
T. D. Kearney, calary ........ 50.00
Kd. Groves, salary ............ 100.00
Ross Granger, salary ......... 83.33
K. 1. Seyler, salary ........... 125.00
} ariel Ross, salary .......... 83.00
E. K. Herdman, salary ........ 37.50
T. B. Cooley, salary ............ 37.50
H. M. Dodsley, salary ......... 25.00
H. J. Brown, salary ........... 12.50

11
Ross Granger, clerk hire ...... 25.00
Frank Mason, salary .......... 35.00
Mrs. C. A. Green, rent ......... 37.50
Ann Arbor Times Co., printing, 66.30
Ann Arbor Argus Co., printing, 50.22
Athens Press, printing ........ 1.75
Charles F. Meyers, printing ... 1.50
R. G. Hunt, services .......... 60.91
J. F. Schuh, repairs ........... 7.20
C. H. Kittredge, repairs ... .... 2.10
' M. J. Schaller, supplies ... .... 21.35
William Herz, supplies ........ 5.08
A. L. Colton & Co., supplies ... 5.10
Robert A. Rayer, supplies ..... 1.30
Casper Rinsey, supplies ....... 1.18
Thorpe Mfg. Co., supplies ... .. 3.94
George Wahr, supplies .~..... 9.65

Michigan State Telephone Co.,
telerhones ......cvvve vvnuns 63.00

Michigan State Telephone Co.,
call to Battle Creek ........ .35
E. D. Hizcock, coal ........... 12.75
Jas. E. Harkins, jury fees ..... 3.00
Vernon Willey, services ....... 3.00
Ross Granger, license fees .... 2.40
L. Vet Armstrong, license s'gns, 9.88
J. J. West, carting ashes ...... 2.00

S. W. Beakes, for selling city
Donds ...visemsswanismns s sy 80.37
$1,100.24

Street Fund.

Walker & Co., repairs ........ 2.25
Michigan Cen. R. R., freight .. .50
John Hermann, labor ......... 5.00
Wm. Rohda, team labor ...... 20.62
J. W. Markey, team labor ..... 14.39
John McHugh, team labor ..... 14.39
Silas Elisfor, team labor ...... 14.39
Lewis Nowland, team labor .... 15.95
Wmnm, Steffin, team iabor ...... 14.39
Wm. Grayer, team labor ...... 3.50
James Mason, hand labor ..... 19.80
Michael Williams, hand labor .. 17.97
Michael Hession, hand labor ... 18.15
James Will’'ams, hand labor ... 16.50
Alvin Faxter, hand labor ...... 14.12
Peter Bonado, hand labor ..... 15.04
Wiiliam Keuhn, hand Iabor .. 15.95
M. Leoprhold, hand labor ..... 14.49
Jorn Jahnke, hand labor ...... 10.09
Christ Frey, Fand labor ....... 15.04
Henry Allmond, hand labor ... 14.85
W:llis Clark, hand labor ....... 16.32
George Zeifle, hand labor ...... 7.52



12 CouNcIy, PROCEEDINGS.
P. Senella, hand labor ........ ., 7.52, 'Wm, McIntyre, labor ........ 48.00
August Radius, hand labor .... 7.52 —_—
William Bury, hand labor ..... 7.52 $280.08
Joseph Ross, hand labor ....... 8.26 Poor Fund.
Frank Schneider, hand labor .. 8.25| f. J. Brown, supplies ..... ' ... $6.85
Joseph Socia, hand labor ...... 6.60 | James J. Quarry, supplies ..... 1.60
Godfried Gokenbach, hand labor, 6.60 | Goodyear Drug Co., supplies .. 2.25
John Wolfert, hand labor ..... 6.60 | .J. Eschelbach, supplies ....... .45
Michael Preskorn, hand labor.. 6.60 Wm. Goetz, supplies .......... 4.00
William Devine, hand labor ... 6.60| Haas & Heibein, supplies ... .. 9.49
Karl Haase, hand labor ....... 6.60°| J. Hoheisecl, supplies .......... 4.00
Michael Heary, hand labor .... 6.60| A. G. Koch, supplies .......... 3.40
Otto Haase, hand labor ....... 6.60 | Mrs. Lodholz, supplies ........ 7.23
Paul Rososco. hand labor ...... 1.65| Miller & Pray, supplies ....... 6.59
—— | G. B. Ottmer, supplies ......... 6.83 .
$394.73 | C. Rinsey, supplies ............ 4.14
Police Fund. Rinsey & Kyer, supplies ...... 14.11
0 M. . Kelsey, waldry .. 508 $83.33 | L. Rohde, supplies ............ 2.75
Harris Ball, salary. ....... .... 75.00| W. F. Stimson, supplies ....... 4.23
George Isbell, salary .......... 60.00 | Geo. Spathelf, supplies ........ 1.00
David Collins, salary ......... 60.00 | C. Zuern, supplies ............ 2.39
John O’Mara, salary .......... 60.00 | Fred Sipley, salary ........... 10.06
Will.am Welsh, salary ........ 30.00 T
TECT S S $91.31
$368.33 Street Light'ng Fund. '
Fire Fund. Washtenaw Light and Power
Fred Sipley, salary ........... $72.00 Co., 1ighting streets ........ $892.556
C. A. Edwards, salary ........ 66.00 Park Fund.
W. H. MecLaren, salary ...... 69.00| B. E. Cocia, labor ....../ 5 v.. $5.55
Max Witlinger, salary ........ 60.00 RECAPITULATION.
KEugene Williams, salary ...... 60.00 | Contingent Fund ........... $1100.24
Herman Kirn, salary .......... 60.00 | Kire Fund .......... T 676.78
Fred Nordman, salary ........ 60.00| Police Fund ................ 368.33
Chas. Andrews, salary ........ 60.00| Street Fund ................ 394.73
Ralph Kdwards, salary ........ 60.00 ] Poor Fund ' ... 2. et -cres 91.31
W lliam Rettich; salary ....... 50.00| Dog Pund: 7555 . ALl irianaes 9.2b
Chas., Carroll, salary .......... 30.00| Bridge, Culvert and Cross
J. C. Fischer, supplies ........ 3.43 Walk Fund . ... so5oil S 280.08
Rinsey & Kyer, supplies ....... 27.35| Street Lighting Fund ....... 892.55
Mrs. Ream, washing .......... 8.00| Park Fund ... . o 5.5b
$676.78 Motal: i b s $3,818.82
Dog Fund. Adopted as tollows:
David Forbes Co., dog tags .... $8.25 Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Charlie Ccrnwell, burying a dog, .50| Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Lewis M'ley, burying a cat .... .50 | “herk Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
: ———— | Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.
$9.25 Nays—None. . :
Bri“ge, Culvert, Cross Walk Fund. Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 150".
Louis Rohde, sewer pipe ..... $130.56 | To the Honorable the Common Coun-

Louis Rohde, sewer rpipe, 2d
L R o e iy
3. Wood & Co., sewer pipe ...
5. Wood & Co., sewer pipe, 2d
|2 10 R 2 7 T T R

cil: oS

Gentlemen — Your committee 00
streets to whom was referred the ma -
ter of street signs would respectfuly
report that we recommend that Mr.

<



CouNcil, PROCEEDINGS.

Watson be allowed $33.64 for 841
signs now in the office of the board
of public works—this at the rate of
four cents per sign.

We also recommend that the board
of public works be instructed to have
the city engineer furnish grade on
East Ann street between Ingalls and
Glen avenue; also locate street line
on north side of Fuller street from
State street to Glen avenue.

We further recommend that the
alley shown on Woodside plat, lying
westward of Oxford road be discon-
tinued as per request of petition re-
ferred to this committee at last
meeting,

J. W. MARKEY,

EMMET COON,

J. L. SHERK,

LEWIS KURTZ,

RICHARD KEARNS,
Committce.

T'"ken up in sections.
By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That part
signs be concurred in.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Pres. Gl-
more—10, :

Nays—Ald, Blair, Goodyear, Robin-
son—323.

That part relative to engineer fur-
nishirg grade adopted.

Part relative to discontinving alley
adonted.

Street committee report as read.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,

relative to

Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmora—13.
Nays—Ncne.
By Alderman Coodyear:
Whereas. This Common Council

having bern aprlied to in writing by
ten or mora freeholders residing with-
in the City of Ann Arbor praying that
a part of a certain alley as shown on
Woodside Plat in the City of Ann
Arbor, Michigan, lying westerly of
Oxford Road and easterly of a line
drawn from the southeast corner of
1ot number fourteen (14) of sa'd plat

13

to the most northerly corner of land
owned by M. L. D’Ooge.

Resclved, That this Common Cotuin-
cil does hereby determine that it is
advisable to close all that part of a
certain public alley within the corpor-
aie limits of the City of Ann Arbor as
shown on said Woodside Plat lying
westerly of Oxford Road and easterly
of a line drawn from the southeast
corner of lot number fourteen (14) in
said plat to the most northerly corner
of land ownad by M. L. D’Ooge.

Resolved further, That Monday, the
15th day of May, 1905, at seven-thirty
o’clock P. M. is hereby fixed and ap-
pointed as the time when, and the
Council Chambers in the City of Ann
Arbor as the place where the Common
Council will meet to consider the pro-
posed imrrovement and to hear all
persons interested therein,

Recolved further, That the City
Clerk do give notice to all persons
interested therein of the pendency of
the question of ordering the said pub-
lic improvement in accordance with
section number 127 of the City Char-
ter.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

Sidewalk Committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:

Gentlemen — Your committee on
walks would respectfullv recommend
that a tar or asphalt walk be graded,
built and constructed on and along
the following streets: On the north
side of Madison street between South
Main and Seventh streets; on the
north side of Hill street between
South Main and Fifth street; on the
west side of Lincoln avenue from
Ezra Robinson’s to E. B. Hall’s; on
the south side of Israel avenne from
E. B. Hall’'s to west side of Olivia
avenue; on the south side of Israel
avenue from J. E. Reighardt’s to the
prorerty of Mrs. M. H. Walker; on



— e — o e e

e e e e .« 79+t e 2 At o+ e

14 Councii, PROCEEDINGS.

the east side of Fifth street from
present tar walk to Madison street;
on the west side of Sixth street, in
tront of Nos. 508, 514, and 544; on
both sides of Oswego to Hill street;
on North side of Hill street from
Oswego to present tar walk; on east
side of Third street, between Wash-
ington and Huron streets.

That a stone or cement walk be
built at the southeast corner of Fourth
avenue and Huron street, and the ce-
ment walk on and along in front of
the Crookston property on West

and that a proper approach to the
sidewalk on north end of Division
street belonging to Dr. Klingman be

Huron street be widened to five feet,:&Nays—»Ald. Markey

made; all of wh.ch is deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
imrrovement.

We further recommend that the
follow!ng brick crosswalks be buiit:
On the west side of Olivia avenie
across lIsrael avenue; west side of
Lincoln avenie across Israzl avenue;
south side of Israel avenue across
Olivia avenue; south side of Israel
avenue across Mart'm street; south
side of Israel avenue across Baldwin
street; also cross walks on Ashley,
First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fittp,
and Sixth streets, north side of Madi-
son street..

We al:o recommend that all other
walks, ordered and now past due, be
referred to the board of public works,
they to contract for same at once.

C. SCHLENKER,

CHAS. L. MILLER,

WM. BLAIR,

B. ST. JAMEZ,

WM. GOODYEAR,

O. L. ROBINSON,

Ccmmittoe.

By Ald. Ccon:

Resolved, That the part of sidewa'k
committee repert and recommenda-
tiong be amended by striking out that
part relative to Crookston’s walk.
Lost - as follows:

Yeas—Ald., RBlair,
Robinson—14,

Coon, Gecodyear,

Nays—Ald. Gill,
Kearns, Miller,

Schlenker,
Markey, §St.

Kurtz,
James,

Sherk, Manwaring,
Gilmore—11.
By Ald. Blair:

Resolved, That the report and reec-
ommendations of the sidewalk com-
mittee be accepted and concurred in
and retferred to board of public works
with instructions to comply with rec-
ommendations at once.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kuriz,
Kearns, Muler, St. James, Sherk, Man-
waring, Coon, Goodyear, Robinzon,
Preg. Gilmore—12.

Robinson,

1.
License Committee.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:
Gentlemen—Your committee on Ii-
censes respectfully report that the
following applications for salocn

licenses comply with the requiremen's

of the ordinance and we rac.mmend
that on the nling of the proper bonds
licenses be issued to the ceveral aj-
plicants, viz: Mar:ciale W. Lr.ll n-
ger, Gustave Meyer, £ttaebler &
Johnson, John Maulbetsch, Nichol:s
Schneider, Haas & He bin, Joseph
Neff, Vanderlip & Gale, Erhard T.
Alber, 11li & Krauth, Frank J. Cam-
pion, Fred Besimer, Richard Kearas,
Jr., Robert R. Nowak, Christan
Spaeth, William Kobneck, William
Corson, Freye Brothers, Lawrence J.
Damm, J. Avgust Waidel.ch, William
C. Hoppe, J. G. Fred Schmid, Jacob
Dupper, Lewis Kurtz, Fred P. Re-
mold, William Goetz, William F.
Kapp, John Schaible, Fred Brown,
Fred G. Haas, William Seyfried, Gwin-
ner & Paul, Joseph Parker, Edwa-d
Dupn, Frank A. Roach, Edward C.
Zachmann.

O. L. ROBINSON,

CHAS. L. MILLER,

WM. GOODYEAR,

Committee.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker,” Kurt,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—ivone.

To the Honorable the Common Conn-
cil:

Pres..




x Gentlemen — Your committee on
bonds have had the following bonds
under consideration and would recom-
mend their approval:

Official Bonds.

Ross Granger, as city clerk, princi-
pal; Edward L. Seyler, E. W. Groves,
sureties.

Charles B. Masten, as marshal, prin-
cipal, Michael J. Fritz, Geo. H. Pond,
sureties.

Constable Bonds.

Peter Hines, principal; John Mat-
hews, Eugene Hines, sureties,

Eugene A. Wines, principal; E. R.
Thews, William Goetz, sureties.

Wm. E. Blackburn, principal; L. D.
Grose, Wm. O. Thomas, sureties.

John L. Cox, principal; Geo. W.
Sweet, O. L. Jackson, sureties.

. Marvin Davinport, principal; Lester

Canfield, Alfred J. Paul, sureties.

Druggist Bonds.

E. E. Calkins, principal; A. E. Mum-
mery, J. J. Goodyear, sureties.

A. E. Mummery, pr.ncipal; J. J.
Goodyear, E. E. Calkins, sureties.

J. J. Goocqyear, princiral; A. E.
Mummery, E. E. Calkins, sureties.

Herman F. Miller, principal;
Michael J. Fritz, John Schmid, sure-
ties,

James J. Quarry, principal; Daniel
F. Zimmerman, Jas. H. Prentiss, sure-
ties.

Dawson Brothers, principals; W. H.
Stark, L. O. Sushning, sureties.

Lavern O. Cushing, pr.ncipal; O. W.
Cushing, William L. Dawszon, sureties.

Mann Brothers, pr.ncipals; Freder-
ick Schmid, Henry J. Mann, suretie:.

H. J. Brown, principal; S. W. Clark-
son, Chas. S. M'llen, sureties.

Eberbach & Son, sureties; Ottmer
Eberbach, H. J. Brown, suret’es.

Salcon Bcnds.

John Manlbetseh, pr'ne’pal;
tian Sra=th, J.
sureties.

Will.am Corson, principal; Jacob
Dupper, Otto H. Schaeble, suret.es.

William Kobneck, princ'pal; Julius
H. Koernke, Jacob A. Gwinner, sure-
ties.

Richard Kearns,

Chris-
Fred Maulbetsch,

Jr., pr'nc pal,

CouNciL, PROCEEDINGS.

15

Richard Kearns, Sr., John T. Kenny,
sureties,

Fred Besimer, principal; F. Staeb-
ler, Tobias Laubengayer, sureties.

Frank J. Campion, principal; Emil
Golz, F. Staebler, sureties.

Robert R. Nowak, principal; Jacob
Durper, Christoph Nowak, sureties.

I1li & Krauth, principals; Jacob
Dupper, Frank Hogan, sureties.

Erhard T. Alber, principal; Michael
Brenner, William Goetz, sureties.

Vanderlip & Gale, principals; Chris-
tian Martin, W. H. Stark, sureties.

Joseph Neff, principal; Jeremiah
A. Collins, Frank Ratti, sureties.

Jacok Dupper, principal; J. G. Fred
Schmid, George J. Krauth, sureties.

Lewis Kurtz, principal; Henry Otto,
Eugene Oesterline, suret’es.

Will'am k. Kapp, principal; George
Spathelf, Christian Martin, sureties.

Wiliam Goetz, principal; John
Goetz, Sr., Jochn Walz, Sr., sureties.

John Schiable, principal; Eugene
Oesterline, Nate Horning, sureties.

Edward Dunn, principal; Oswald
Dietz, Adam A. Mueth, suret.es.

Frank A. Roach, principal; Geo. M.
Clarken, Oswald Dietz, sureties.

Joserh Parker, principal; William
Fohey, Alexander Ratti, sureties.

Gwinner & Paul, principals; Wil-
liam A. Gwinner, Fred Brown, sure-
ties.

Fred Brown, principal; Jacob Dug-
rer, Eugene Oesterline, suret es.

Fred G. Haas, principal; Eugene
Oesterline, Daniel C. Haas, sureties.

William Seyfried, principal; Chr:s-
tian Martin, Gottlieb Maulbetsch,
sureties.

Haass & Heibe!n, principals; Ernest
A, Dieterle, Jacob Dupper, sureties.

Staebler & Johnson, principals;
Michael Staebler, Christ Spaeth, sure-
ties.

Gustave M. Meyer, principal; Lewis
Kurtz, Jacob Dupper, sureties.

Marshall W. Billinger, principal;
Robert S. Paul, Wm. A. Gwinner, sure-
ties.

Ferye Brothers, principals; Freder-
ick Freve, Jacob Dupper, sureties.

Christ Spaeth, principal; John Maul-



e e —

e —— R e e

16 COUuNCII, PROCEEDINGS.

betsch, D. J. Malloy, sureties.
Edward C. Zachmann, principal;
Wm. A. Bradley, Xavier Zachmann,

sureties. ’
Fred

Lawrence J. Damm, principal;
Staebler, W, F. Rehfuss, sureties.
J. August Waidelich, princ'pal;

George A. Waidelich, G. W. Hubbard,
sureties.

- William C. Hoppe, principal; D. J.
Malloy, William J. Apr.ll, sureties.

J. G. Fred Schmid, principal; Jacob
Dupgper, Jacob J. Hauser, sureties.

Fred P. Reimold, principal; Charles
F. Kayser, Christian Gauss, sureties.

Nicholas Schneider, principal; Ernst
Yaegar, E. C. Bock, sureties.

Liguor Dealers’ Bonds.

John Maulbetsch, principal; George
A. Waidelich, John Wedmayer, sure-
ties.

Richard Kearns, Jr.,, principal;
Rictard Kearns, Sr.,, John T. Kenny,
sureties.

P. Fred Reimold, principal;
K. Kayser, Christ Gauss, sureties.

Freye Brothers, principals; Freder-
ick Freye, Gottlob Illi, sureties.

Fred G. Haas, pr.ncipal; George
Clarken, Chas. F. Pardon, sureties.

Edward Dunn, principal; Oswald
Diets, Adam A. Mueth, sureties.

Frank A. Roach, principal; George
M. Clarken, Oswald Dietz, sureties.

Chas.

Joseph Parker, principal; Wm.
Fohey, Alex Ratti, sureties.

Gwirner & Paul, principals; Wii-
liam A. Gwinner, Fred Brown, sure-
ties.

William Corson, principal; Alfred
Paul, Henry C. Exinger, sureties.

Haas & Heibein, princ'pals; Chas.

F. Kayser, Fred G. Haas, sureties.
Christ E£paeth, principal; Michacl
Staebler, £ am Heusel, suretie:.
Gustave M. Meyer, principal; Joseph
L. Rche, Christian Martin, sureties.
Lawrerce J. Damm, princiral; Fred
Staebler, Wm. F. Rehfuss, s reties.

Fred Besimer, princiral; Fred
Staebler, Tobias Laubengayer, sure-
ties.

Joserh Neft, principal; Jerem'ah

Collins, Matthew Fischer, suret es.
Vanderlip & Gale, principals; Sam

Heusel, Wm. A. Gwinner, sureties.

Frank J. Campion, principal; Emil
Gale, J. Fred Staebler, sureites,

Robert R. Nowak, principal; Alex
Ratti, Gottfried Schoettle, sureties.

Nicholas Schneider, principal; John
Berger, Christ Spaeth, sureties.

Staebler & Johnson, principals;
Michael Staebler, Christ Spaeth, sure-
ties.

Will'am  Goetz, principal; John
Goetz, Sr., John Walz, Sr., sureties.

Marshall W. Brillinger, principa’;
Jeremiah A. Collins, Herman Hen-
ning, sureties.

Jacob Dupper, principal; J. G. Fred
Schmid, Fred Brown, sureties.

J. August Waidelich, pr.nc'pal;
John Maulbetsch, George A. Waidel-
ich, sureties.

J. G. Fred Schmid, principal; Jacob
Dapper, G. Fredrick Stein, sureties,

Lewis Kurtz, principal; John Ber-
ger, John Koch, sureties.

Michigan Union Brewing Co.,, prin-
cipal, Wm. Herz, Emanuel C. Spring,
sureties.

John Schaible, principal; Albe-t
Marshke, Henry C. Exinger, sureties.

William Kapp, principal; George
Spathelf, Christian Martin, sureties.

Ernhard T. Alber, principal; Michael
Brenner, William Goetz, sureties.

Fred Brown, pr.ncipal; G. Fredrick
Stein, Jacob Dunpper, sureties.

Williamm Seyfried, principal; Chris-
tian Koch, Matthias Fischer, sureties.

Edward C. Zachmann, princigal;
Xavier Zachmann, Ernest A. Deterle,
Sureties.

William Habeneck, princiral; Julius
H. Koernke, Jacob A. Gwinner, sure-
ties.

I1li & Krauth, principals; Fred
Staeb, Adolph Fritz, sureties.
Will'am C. Horpe, principal; John

George Weidman, George J. Krauth,
suretics.
WM. BLAIR,
B. ST. JAMES,
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,

Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Ccon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

o



COUNCII, PROCEEDINGS. 17

Nays—None.
Park Committee.
Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil:

Gentlemen — Your commitiee on
parks have had the matter of filling in
the driveway along the river to the
park in the Fifth Ward, under consid-
eration, and recommend that $500 be
appropriated for the same and the
work be done at once.

J. L. SHERK,
J. W. MARKEY,
C. SCHLENKER,
Committee.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

Resolutions.
By Ald. Manwaring:

Resolved, That the sum of $500 be
transferred from the Contingent Fund
to the Park Fund.

Adopted a3 follows:

Yeas—-Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,

Rob’nson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

By Ald. Manwaring:

Resolved, That the sum cof $500 be
approrriated from the Park Fund for
the driveway to the park as recom-
mended by the park committee.
Adopted as follows:

Yeasz—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gi'more—13.

Nays—None.

Rebort of City Officers.
TREASURER'S REPORT.
For Monlb Ending Abril 39

MONEY RECEIVED.
Contingent Fund.

190",

From D. Y. A. A. & J. Ry,
Bal. note and int...........$1,515
Clty Clerk City Scales. ... .. 14
Peddler’s hcenses 11
Dray 4

ii o6

$1,531 90

Delinquent Tax Fund

From Co. treas. for quarter 317 02
Tax salesof 1900............. 81 61
= 01 1901 15 66

L bt laae | 110 SR i =i 30 65

Redeemed tax of 1900. ... .... 2 91

Interest on above.. 38 94 486 79
Cemetery Fund
From c1ty cl’k, burial permit 5 00
¢“  gsale of lots., 15 00 20 00
Dog License Tund
From city clerk.. 1 50
Fire Department Fund
Trans. from contingent fund. 600 00
Poor Fund
Trans from contingent fund. 500 00
Police Fund
Trans. from contingent fund. 500 00
Justice Doty, fines. . 4
Marshal Kelsey, officers fees
far Marclis se i n i iy 38 507 85
Total . 3,648 04
On hand Apnl 1, 1905. . 14,865 38
18,513 42
EXPenditires.. ..y i. cvme e s o 6,657 41
11,856 01
DISBURSED, WARRANTS PAID.
Contingent Fund. 3,317 38
Dog License Fund 2 50
Delmquent Tax Fund 7 03
Fire Fund, 773 58
Poor Fund 592 88
Police Bund 371 13
Street Fund . 718 74
Street Lighting Fund : { - 865 07
Sidewalk Fund . . A - 9 09
Total, 6,657 41
CONDITION OF CITY FUNDS, MAY 1, 1905
Over
On Hand drawn.
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-
walk Fund, $4,989 51
Contingent Fund, 4,237 27
City Cemetery ¥und, 109 07
Dog License Fund, . 25
State Dog Tax Fund, 100 00
Delinquent Tax 1*1111(1 1,443 25
Fire Fund, 393 66
Poor Eund 39 56
Police Fund 517 16
Street Fund, . 1,042 54
Uncollected Uty Tax Fund 2,576 21
Water Fund, . 4,178 42
Storm Sewer Fund, 15 45
Rejecled Tax Fund ) 158 03
Park Fund, 33 81+
Street nghtmg Fund 373 80
Sidewalk Fund, . 53 26
Sidewalk Buﬂdmcr Fund 29 36
Total, F $lb 073 3i $4,217 30
B'}lance on hand.. 11,856 01
PAVIN(} FUNDb
Tax Account Pav lng District \Io
Tax collected . . $15 90
Total, . . $ 159
On hand Apnl 1, 1905 .. $12,536 65
12,5652 55
EXpendiures. ... . .ovobsevvin vise 1,308 09
On hand May 1, 1905............... 11,244 46
DISBURSED, WARRANTS PAID
Tax account Paving District No.7...... 18 34



18 CounNcIir, PROCEEDINGS.

Lab account I’aving District No.7...... 1,289 75
TobAl v 5 womnn voman o3 vopes sewss v o 1,308 09
Condition of Paving Funds on the 1st day of
May, 1905.
On Over
hand drawn
Tax Ace't Paving Dis. No. 4, 1,655 20
Tax Acc’t Paving Dis. No. 5, 3,071 89
Tax Acc’t Paving Dis. No. 6, 404 90
Tax Ace't Iaving Dis. No. 7, 5,153 11
Lab.Ace’t Paving Dis. No. 7, 238 80
Tax Ace’t Paving Dis. No. 8, 837 66
Lab.Acc’t Paving Dis. No. 8, 61 50
Total, . $11.483 26 248 R0
Balance on hand . . 11,244 46
LATERAL SEWER FUNDS.
Labor Account Lateral Sewer No. 11
Trans. from tax Acet. Sewer No..11....§ 292 38
Labor Account Lateral Sewer No. 12
Trans. from tax Acct. Sewer No. 12, ... 1,041 52
Tax Account Lateral Sewer No. 12
Tax collected.. S 23 40
Tax Account Lateral Sewer No.13
Tax collected.. ey T 47 b1
Total............ov it oo, 1,404 81
Disbursed, Warrants PPaid |
Tax Account Lateral Sewer No.11...... 298 38
Tax Account Lateral Sewer No. 12...... 1,041 52
Total . e 1883 90
Overdraw n Apnl v .3,9..0 78
5,2:;4 68
Receipts.... ....ioveiviiieniiaa, 200 1,404 81
Overdraft May 1.................... 3,859 87

Jondition of Lat. Sewer Funds on the 1stday of
May, 1905.

On Over
Hand drawn
TaxAcc’t Lat. S't No. 9, $ 54 24
Lab.Ace’t Lat. 8'r No. 9, 108 17
Tax Ace't Lat. S't No. 10, 319 35
Tax Ace't Lat. S'r No. 11, $ 379 85
Tax Ace't Lat. ST No. 12, 60 56
Lab.Ace't Lat. 5t No. 12, 104 15
Tax Acc't Lat. S't No. 13, 1,34C 51
Lab.Ace’t Lat, S'r No. 13, 4,773 18

$1,885 07 $5,744 94
3,859 87

Total
Balance Ov erdmit

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 1, 1905.
To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify that S. W.
Beakes as Treasurer of the City of
Ann Arbor has on deposit in the
Farmers & Mechanics Bank this first
day of May, 1905, the sum of nineteen
thousand, two hundred eight dollars
and e.ghty-one cents ($19,208.81).

Signed ¥. H. BELSER,

Cashizar.

Balance On Hand—City Funds,

nd—C $11,856 01
aving Funds,

11,244 46
$2.1.100 47

Overdrawn—Lat. Sewer Funds, 3,659 87

19,240 60

Cash on hand........ 3179

$19 208 81

Bank Balance, 8 3 .
Respectfully Submitted,

W.S. BEAKES, Treas.

Rerorts of treasurer, clerk, marshal,
city atlorney and physician received,
accepted and ordered on file,

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, That $50 be and is here-
by appropriated towards assisting in
defraying Memorial Day expenses on
May 30th and in favor of C. S. Elmer,
Quartermaster of Welsh Post, No. 137,
of Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Milier, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That the Michigan State
Telephone Co. be instructed to make
the following changes in telephones:
From the residence of Arthur Brown
to the residence of Francis M. Hamil-
ton; from the residence of T. F. Hut-
zel to the res.dence of Lewis Kurtz;
from the residence of Phl 8. Schu-
macher to the residence of Bruno St.
James; from the recidence of Sid M.
Bangs to the residence cf E. B. Man-
waring; from the regidence of John
C. Walz to rhe residence of E. S. Gil-
more; trom the residence of O. M.
Kelsey to the residence of C. B. Mas-
ton; from the residence of T. D. Kear-
ney to the residence of Frank A. St'-
vers; from the res.dence of Homer
Cady to the res'dence of Wert Corn-
well.

Resclved also, That the Washtenaw
Home Telephone Company make the
following changes in telephcnes:
From the rezidence of Phil & Schu-
macher to the residence of Bruno St.
James: from Sid Bang’s residence to
the residence of E. B. Manwar.ng
and that rhones be rlaccd in the resi-
dences of the other aldermen if re-
quested to do so, as per resoclution
adopted by the council June 20, 1904.

Adopted.

By Ald. Goodyear:

>
e _0dl,



Councir, PROCEEDINGS.

Resolved, That Mr. Duffy be allowed
to build a 12-fcot cement walk on
south side of Duffy block, corner Main
and Ann streets, under supervision of
board of public works. Referred to
sidewalk committee with power to act
by following vote:

Yeas—-Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Rebnson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

Ald. Coon, Manwaring and St.
James were appointed a committee
to draft suitable resolutions on the
death of Ald. Geo. H. Fischer’s daugh-
ter, Luella.

By Ald. Coon:
To the Common Council:

Whereas, It is the sense of this
council that it be to the interest of
the city to increase the membership
of the board of publ'c works to five
members instead of three, therefore,

Resclved, That the city attorney be,
and hereby is, authorized to take such
proper steps as may be necessary to
secure the presentment to the State
Legislature and the enactment into
law of a bill in form as follows:

A Bill to amend sections one hun-
dred thirty-four and one hundred
thirty-five of an act entitled, “An act
to rcincorporate the City of Ann Ar-
bor, revise the charter of sa'd city
and repeal a’l conflicting acts relat-
ing thereto,” being act number three
hundred thirty-ore of the Local Acts
of Michigan of eighteen hundred
eighty-nine, approved March fifteenth,
eighteen hundred eighty-nine, as
amended by act number two hundred
sixtv-two of the Lceal Acts of eigh-
teen hundred ninety-one, arproved
March twenty-cighth, eighteen hun-
dred n:nety-o~e, as amended by act
number two hmndred e'ghty- two of
the Local Acts of eighteen hundred
ninety-one, aprroved April tenth, eigh-
tcen hundred pinety-one, as amended
by act number three hundred sixty-
eight of the Local Acts of e‘gnteen
hundred ninety-three, approved April
twerty-ceveath, eighteen hundred
rincty-thrce as amend~d by act num-

19
ber three hundred thirty-six of the
Local Acts " of eighteen hundred

ninety-five, approved March fifteenth,
eighteen hundred ninety-five, as
amended by act number four hundred
sixty-nine of the Local Acts of eigh-
teen hundred ninety-seven, approved
June second, eighteen hundred ninety-
seven, as amended by act number
three hundred fifty-six of the Local
Acts of eighteen hundred ninety-nine,
approved March thirtieth, eighteen
hundred ninety-nine, as amended by
act number two hundred seventy-eight
of tlie Local Acts of eighteen hundred
ninety-nine, approved February six-
teenth, eighteen hundred ninety-nine,
as amended by act number three hun-
dred ninety-two of the Local Acts of
eighteer hundred ninety-nine, ap-
proved May tenth, eighteen hundred
ninetly-nire, as amended by act num-
ber five hundred forty-three of

| Local Acts of nineteen hundred three,

apprcved June nineteen

hundred three.

The People of the State of Michigan
Enact: '
Section 1. Sections one hundred

thirty-four and one hundred thirty-five

of an act entitled, “An act to reincor-
rerate the City of Ann Arbor, revise
the charter of sa’d city and repeal all
conflicting acts relating thereto,” be-
ing act number three hundred thirty-
one of the Local Acts of M'chigan of
eighteen hundred eighty-nine, ap-
proved March fifteenth, eighteen hun-
dred elghty-nine, as amended by act
number two hundred sixty-two of the
Local Acts of eighteen hundred nine-
ty-one, approved March twenty-e ght,
eighteen  hundread n'nety-one, as
amended by act number two hundred
eighty-two of the Local Acts of eigh-
teen hundred ninety-one, approved
April tenth, eighteen hundred ninety-
one, as amended by act number three
hundred sixty-eight of the Local Acts
of eighte~n hundred ninety-three, ap-
proved April twenty-seventh, eighteen
hundred ninety-three, as amended by
act number three hundred thirty-six
of the Local Acts eighteen hun-
dred ninety-five, aprroved March

eighteenth,



20 CouNcCII, PROCEEDINGS.

fifteenth, eighteen hundred ninety-
tive, as amended - by act num-
ber four hundred sixty-nine of the
Local Acts of eighteen hundred nine-
ty-seven, approved on June second,
eighteen hundred ninety-seven, as
amended by act number three hun-
dred fifty-six of the Local Acts of
eighteen hundred ninety-nine, ap-
proved March thirtieth, eighteen hun-
dred nine:y-nine, as amended by act
number two hundred seventy-eight of
the I.ocal Acts of eighteen hundred
ninety-nine, approved February six-
teenth, eighteen hundred ninety-nine,
as amended by act number three hun-
dred ninety-two of the Local Acts of
eighteen hundred ninety-n'ne, ag-
proved May tenth, eighteen hundred
ninety-n.ne, as amended by act num-
ber five hundred forty-three of the
Local Acts of nineteen hundred three,
approved June eighteenth, nineteen
hundred three, are hereby amended
go as to read as follows:

Section 134. There shall be a board
of »nublic works consisting of five
good and competent men who are
electors. The members of such board
shall be appo'nted by the mayor, sub-
ject to the approval of the majority
cf the mambers elect of the Common
Couacil, and shall hold office for the
term of five years and until their sue-
cessors are appointed and qualify, the
said term to commence on the fif-
teenth day of May: Provided, That
the three members of sa‘d board now
in office shall continue in office for
the terms for which they were ap-
rointed, and until the members of said
board provided for by this act shall
have been aprointed, qualified and
shall enter upon their duties as mem-
bers of said board.

Section 125. The members of sa'd
board in addit'on to the three mem-
bers ncw composing said board shall
be arpo'nted, one for the term of four
years and one for the term of five
years from the fifteenth day of May,
1905; and said mayor shall annually
nominate to the Common Council
on the first Monday in May of each
year, or as soon thereafter as may be,

a member of such board for the term
of five years, The members of said
board shall at their first meeting after
the fifteenth day of May of each year,
or os soon thereafter as may be, elect
one of the members thereof as pres:-
dent of said board, whose duties shall
be to call meetings of said board
whenever he deems it expedient so
to do, or when requested in writing
by two or more of the other members
of said board, and to preside over the
deliberations of said board. And the
Common Council shall at all times
provide the said board with a suitable
office room for its meetings and bus:-
ness uses, and surp!y record books,
stat:onery and other things necessary
for the transaction of the business in
charge of said board, and provide for
the payment, in like manner as other
accounts against the city, of all neces-
cary and lawf 'l expenses incurred by
said board. This act is ordered to
take immediate effect.

By Ald. Sherk:

Resolved, That bill be amended to
read seven in place of five—one mem-
ber to be appointed from each ward.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring—S8.

Nays—Ald Blair, Coon, Gooadyear,

Robinscn, Pres. Gilmore—b5.

Original resolution as amended was
then adonted as follows:

Yeas—-Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Pres. Gilmore—10.

Nays—Ald. Coon, Goodyear, Robn-
3on—3.

By Ald. Goodyear:

Resolved, That when we adjourn
we go in a body and inspect new
street lamrs. Adopted.

By Ald. Miller:

Resolved, That a vote of thanks be
given *o Attorney Kearney and Mar-
shal Kelsey for the Kkindness they
have shown in the Council room the
past two years. Adopted.

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That the city attorney be

authorized to emrloy such ascistance

.;
|




CouNcII, PROCEEDINGS.

‘as he wishes in case now pending
against the city.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair, Schlenker, Kurtz
Kearns, Milier, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Goodyear,
Robinson, Pres. Gilmore—13.

Nays—None.

By Ald. Miller:

Resolved, That the city clerk pro-
cure a suitable tloral offering for the
daughter of Ald. Fischer. Adopted.

21

Ald. Blair moved that the matter of
bill relative to the board of public
works be reconsidered. This was
properly supported and lost as fol-
lows:

Yeas—Ald. Blair,
Robinson—4.

Nays — Ald. Schlenker, Kurtz,
Kearns, Miller, Markey, St. James,
Sherk, Manwaring, Pres. Gilmore—o9.

On motion the Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER Clerk.

Coon, Goodyear,



